

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.6604/2025

SOMANGSU BISWAS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE CALCUTTA CRICKET AND FOOTBALL CLUB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 121955/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

C.A. No. 6611/2025 (XVII)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 122183/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

Date : 19-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Jayant Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR
Ms. Divyansha Gajallewar, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Kanchan Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Tanishq Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pracheta Kar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.
Mr. Nadeem Afroz, Adv.
M/S. Legal Options, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mrs. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Tariq Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Karan Mangain, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Gaur, Adv.
M/S. Ahmadi Law Offices, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. The question raised before us is whether the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) arrived at the requisite satisfaction required for according waiver of the requirements of sub-Section (1) of Section 244 of the Companies Act, 2013.
2. Ms. Vibha Dutta Makhija, learned Senior Counsel waives notice for respondent Nos.16 and 17.
3. Issue notice to the unserved respondents, returnable on 18.07.2025.
4. In the meantime, the proceedings in the Company Petition may continue, but no final order shall be passed.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)